

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RANDY JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDERSON M. GANSNER
FEDERAL DEFENDER
SERVICES OF WISCONSIN, INC.
517 E. Wisconsin Ave.
Milwaukee, WI 53202

DAVID M. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 E. Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711
david.shapiro@
law.northwestern.edu

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presentedi
 Table of Authorities.....iv
 Petition for a Writ of Certiorari..... 1
 Opinion and Order Below 1
 Jurisdiction 1
 Constitutional Provision Involved 1
 Introduction 2
 Statement of the Case 3
 Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 8
 I. The Court should grant review to decide whether parking violations justify pretextual seizures. 9
 A. The Court has not considered whether probable cause to suspect a parking violation justifies a pretextual seizure. 9
 B. This case is the ideal vehicle to consider the question. 11
 C. Courts are divided on the question. 12
 D. Parking violations are among the most trivial infractions and generally can be enforced without seizures..... 13
 II. Seizures for trifling violations are an issue of national importance. 17
 A. Police will have an end run around the Fourth Amendment if the most trivial infractions excuse pretextual seizures. 17
 B. Minorities will suffer the most if miniscule offenses justify pretextual seizures. 22
 C. This case perfectly illustrates the danger of pretextual seizures based on trivialities. 23
 Conclusion..... 26

Appendix A	
Opinion, <i>United States v. Johnson</i> ,	
874 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	1a
Appendix B	
Opinion, <i>United States v. Johnson</i> ,	
823 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2016)	21a
Appendix C	
Order, <i>United States v. Johnson</i> ,	
2014 WL 12656902 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 25, 2014).....	38a
Appendix D	
Report and Recommendation, <i>United States v.</i>	
<i>Johnson</i> , No. 14-cr-25 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 7, 2014)	39a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001).....	10
<i>Atwater v. County of Largo Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	10, 22
<i>Burg v. Gosselin</i> , 591 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	10
<i>In re Calvin S.</i> , 175 Md. App. 516 (2007)	13
<i>Flores v. City of Palacios</i> , 381 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2004) ..	13
<i>Martinez v. Carr</i> , 479 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>People v. McKay</i> , 41 P.3d 59 (2002)	17
<i>State v. Day</i> , 161 Wash. 2d 889 (2007)	13
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 569 N.W.2d 181 (Minn. 1997)	12
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	10
<i>United States v. Choudhry</i> , 461 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 321 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985)	14-15
<i>United States v. McFadden</i> , 238 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	10
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 197 F.3d 241 (7th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	18, 22, 25
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	10, 15
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	14
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	1
----------------------------	---

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 7734(a)(1)(B).....	19
-------------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	5
Abbeville, Louisiana Code of Ordinances § 13-25.....	18-19
Berkeley, Missouri Code of Ordinances § 210.2250.....	19
Pagedale, Missouri Code of Ordinances § 210.750(A)	19
Revised Ordinances of Honolulu § 15-24.23.....	19
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 345.22.....	15
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 345.20(1)(b)	15
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 345.28.....	15
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 345.28(1)(c)	3
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 346.53.....	5, 16
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 346.53(5)	12
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 346.56.....	15
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 346.56(1m)	3
Other Authorities	
7 C.F.R. § 301.80(a)	19
7 C.F.R. § 301.80(b)	19-20
Andrew Maykuth, Phila. <i>Police Look for Right Touch: With Stop-and-Frisk Beginning Soon, Officers Are Getting Some Coaching</i> , PHILA. INQUIRER (Apr. 14, 2008)	21
Ashley Luthern, <i>U.S. Department of Justice Halts Ongoing Review of Milwaukee Police Department</i> , MILWAUKEE J. SENTINEL (Sept. 17, 2017).....	24
<i>Building Regulations, Regulation Four</i> , SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES	18
COLLABORATIVE REFORM INITIATIVE, MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT (2017).....	24, 25
Dave Begel, <i>Parking Tickets Are a Nightmare of Epic Proportions</i> , ON MILWAUKEE (Aug. 29, 2014)...	24
David Keenan & Tina M. Thomas, Note, <i>An Offense- Severity Model for Stop-and-Frisks</i> , 123 YALE L.J. 1448 (2014)	21

James R. Copland & Isaac Gorodetski, Manhattan Institute, <i>Overcriminalizing the Palmetto State</i> (2016).....	20
James R. Copland & Isaac Gorodetski, Manhattan Institute, <i>North Carolina Overcriminalization: Update 2017</i> (2017)	20
James R. Copland & Isaac Gorodetski, Manhattan Institute, <i>Michigan Overcriminalization: Update 2017</i> (2017).....	20
JOHN BAKER, THE HERITAGE FOUNDATION, <i>REVISITING THE EXPLOSIVE GROWTH OF FEDERAL CRIMES</i> (2008)	19
Mark Carlson, <i>Coralville Police Shut Down Lemonade Stands During RAGBRAI</i> , THE GAZETTE (Aug. 2, 2011)	18
Matt Ford, <i>The Case Against Jaywalking Laws</i> , THE NEW REPUBLIC (Mar. 12, 2018).....	18
MICHELLE ALEXANDER, <i>THE NEW JIM CROW</i> (2010)	22
National Transportation Safety Board Office of Public Affairs, <i>NTSP Aims to Reduce Speeding Related Crashes</i> , NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD (July 25, 2017).....	14
National Transportation Safety Board, <i>Reducing Speeding-Related Crashes Involving Passenger Vehicles</i> (2017)	14
<i>Parking profits: Milwaukee Issues More Than 4,000 Parking Tickets During Overnight Snow Removal</i> , TMJ4 (Feb. 4, 2018)	23
Philip Jankowski, <i>Two in Jaywalking Arrest Caught on Video Sue Austin Police</i> , STATESMAN (Feb. 15, 2016)	18
<i>Quick Facts: Milwaukee city, Wisconsin</i> , UNITED STATES CENSUS BUREAU	24
<i>Race and Ethnicity in Arlington Heights</i> , STATISTICAL ATLAS	3

Report of David Abrams, Ph.D., <i>Collins v. City of Milwaukee</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00234 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 20, 2018).....	25
Report of Margo L. Frasier, J.D., <i>Collins v. City of Milwaukee</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00234 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 20, 2018).....	25
Sarah A. Seo, <i>The New Public</i> , 125 YALE L.J. 1616 (2016).....	7
Tonja Jacobi, <i>The Future of Terry in the Car</i> <i>Context</i> , 15 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. L. 89 (2017).....	16
<i>Types and Costs of Parking Citations</i> , OFFICIAL WEBSITE OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE.....	15
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Department (2016).....	21, 23
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Investigation of the Ferguson City Police Department (2015).....	20, 22
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Investigation of the Newark Police Department (2014)	23
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Investigation of the New Orleans Police Department (2011).....	22
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>The “Routine Traffic Stop”</i> <i>From Start To Finish: Too Much “Routine,”</i> <i>Not Enough Fourth Amendment</i> , 102 MICH. L. REV. 1843 (2004).....	21
William C. Vandivort, Note, <i>I See London, I See</i> <i>France: The Constitutional Challenge to “Saggy”</i> <i>Pants Laws</i> , 75 BROOK L. REV. 667 (2009)	19
William J. Stuntz, <i>The Pathological Politics of</i> <i>Criminal Law</i> , 100 MICH. L. REV. 505 (2001)	20
